

NOMINEE BIOGRAPHY

Mr. Mike Limbaugh



Mike Limbaugh is the Founder, Chairman, and CEO of White Oak Transportation, Inc. based in Decatur, AL. Mr. Limbaugh has been an active member of the Alabama Trucking Association and the ATA Workers' Compensation Fund since 1999.

Mr. Limbaugh began his career in transportation with Ryder, followed by Xtra Lease, where he held various sales and management roles. In 1999, he founded White Oak Transportation with just three tractors, initially providing dedicated routes for a single customer in Decatur. More than two

decades later, he continues to serve that same customer. Under his leadership, White Oak Transportation has expanded its operations throughout the Southeast, now operating a fleet of over 300 tractors and 1,100 trailers.

Beyond his professional achievements, Mr. Limbaugh has been happily married to his wife, Robin, for over 30 years. They have two children, Michael and Sarah Alice. Michael, married to Maggie Rae and father to their son Lance, is carrying on the family legacy in the logistics side of the business.

In addition to his business ventures, Mr. Limbaugh is actively involved in the industry and community. He serves on the board of Safe Trucking Insurance Limited and is the current Chairman of the ATA Workers' Compensation Fund. Mike is a founding and active member of Decatur Methodist Church, where his family regularly attends. The Limbaugh family is also passionate about Auburn University and enjoys spending quality time together at Smith Lake.